
STATE OF WISCONSIN        CIRCUIT COURT        WAUKESHA COUNTY 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

VILLAGE OF WAUKESHA                   
           Plaintiff,      Case No. 2021CV168 
         Case Code: 30704 
v. 

CITY OF WAUKESHA 
                            Defendant. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDED COMPLAINT 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 NOW COMES the above-named Plaintiff, Village of Waukesha, by its attorneys, 

Municipal Law & Litigation Group, S.C., and as and for an Amended Complaint against the 

above-named City of Waukesha, alleges and show the Court as follows: 

JURDISDICTION AND VENUE 

1. This Court has jurisdiction over this action as it includes a request for an order of the court 

requiring the Defendant to cease actions pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 61.34. 

2. Venue of this action in Waukesha County is proper pursuant to § 801.50, Wisconsin Statutes 

as Waukesha County is the county where the claim arose and where the property at issue is 

located. 

3. The Village Board for the Village of Waukesha has authorized the commencement and 

prosecution of this action. 
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

4. The Plaintiff, Village of Waukesha (the “Village”), is a municipal corporation organized and 

existing under Chapter 61 of the Wisconsin Statutes, with its principal place of business at 

W250 S3567 Center Rd, Waukesha, WI 53189, located in Waukesha County, State of 

Wisconsin. 

5. The Defendant, City of Waukesha (the “City”), is a municipal corporation organized and 

existing under Chapter 62 of the Wisconsin Statutes, with its principal place of business at 

201 Delafield St, Waukesha, WI 53188, located in Waukesha County, State of Wisconsin. 

6. The Wisconsin Legislature has granted local legislative bodies zoning powers and police 

powers to serve the same overarching purpose of protecting the health, safety, and welfare of 

the community via the “home rule” set forth in Wis. Const. art. XI, § 3. 

7. The Wisconsin Legislature has granted village boards the power to manage and control their 

property, finances, highways, streets, and navigable waters and the power to benefit the 

safety, welfare, and convenience of the public via Wis. Stat. § 61.34(1).  

8. Village ordinance, sec. 36-6 states that “[n]o person, partnership or corporation, or their 

agents or employees or contractors, shall make or cause to be made any opening or 

excavation in any public street, public alley, public way, public ditch, public ground, public 

sidewalk or town-owned easement within the town without a permit therefor from the 

building inspector.” 

9. Village ordinance, sec. 36-7 states that [n]o openings in the streets, alleys, sidewalks or 

public ways shall be permitted between November 15 and April 1 except where it is 

determined by the building inspector or its designee to be an emergency excavation.” 
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10. Village ordinance, sec. 36-8 states that “[n]o person shall encroach upon or in any way 

obstruct or encumber any street, alley, sidewalk, public grounds or land dedicated to public 

use, or any part thereof, or permit such encroachment or encumbrance to be placed or remain 

on any public way” unless authorized by the building inspector.  

11. Upon information and belief, Defendant intends to pipe water between the City and Lake 

Michigan (the “Project”). 

12. Upon information and belief, Defendant’s intended route for that project goes through the 

Village. 

13. Upon information and belief, Defendant has begun its Project. 

14. Upon information and belief, Defendant has begun construction laying pipe for its Lake 

Michigan water project. 

15. Defendant has begun staging equipment within the Village for the Project. 

16. Defendant has begun excavating in the Village for the Project. 

17. Defendant has installed water pipe in the Village for the Project. 

18. Sunset Drive between STH 164/59 (Les Paul Parkway) and CTH Y (Racine Avenue) has 

water pipe placed just west of Milky Way Road. 

19. The bypass STH164/59 (Les Paul Parkway) has an active construction project taking place at 

this location, which is located within the Village of Waukesha. 

20. There is also work taking place along the north side of STH164/59 (Les Paul Parkway) and 

east of the Big Bend Road intersection on the north side of STH164/59 (Les Paul Parkway). 

21. A superintendent for SJ Louis that was on the construction site, told Village Engineer 

Christopher Genelli that the construction was for the “water main project.” 
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22. The superintendent indicated that they started work in the area last week and that they were 

going to start fusing pipe immediately in preparation for directional drilling the pipe, 

anticipating that the pulling of the pipe would take about a week.    

23. Several pipe sections are located in a lay down area and are being prepared to be fused 

together, with a pipe fuser currently on site. 

24. Several cradles are set up east of the lay down area. 

25. Defendant is required to seek permission from the Village for any work taking place within 

the Village, specifically the installation of water pipe. 

26. Defendant has not received permission or permits from the Village for any of the work 

taking place within the Village for the Project. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

 TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER 

27. Plaintiff restates and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1-26 of 

the Complaint. 

28. The Wisconsin Legislature has granted local legislative bodies zoning powers and police 

powers to serve the same overarching purpose of protecting the health, safety, and welfare of 

the community via the “home rule” set forth in Wis. Const. art. XI, § 3. 

29. The Wisconsin Legislature has granted village boards the power to manage and control their 

property, finances, highways, streets, and navigable waters and the power to benefit the 

safety, welfare, and convenience of the public via Wis. Stat. § 61.34(1).  

30. Village ordinance, sec. 36-6 states that “[n]o person, partnership or corporation, or their 

agents or employees or contractors, shall make or cause to be made any opening or 
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excavation in any public street, public alley, public way, public ditch, public ground, public 

sidewalk or town-owned easement within the town without a permit therefor from the 

building inspector.” 

31. Village ordinance, sec. 36-7 states that [n]o openings in the streets, alleys, sidewalks or 

public ways shall be permitted between November 15 and April 1 except where it is 

determined by the building inspector or its designee to be an emergency excavation.” 

32. Village ordinance, sec. 36-8 states that “[n]o person shall encroach upon or in any way 

obstruct or encumber any street, alley, sidewalk, public grounds or land dedicated to public 

use, or any part thereof, or permit such encroachment or encumbrance to be placed or remain 

on any public way” unless authorized by the building inspector. 

33. Defendant has failed to receive permission or permits from the Village Board for the Project 

and therefore must cease work immediately and remove all of water pipe and equipment that 

is located in the Village. 

34. Plaintiff seeks a temporary injunction enjoining Defendant from continuing any operations 

within the Village during the pendency of this litigation pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 813.02. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

 PERMANENT INJUNCTION 

35. Plaintiff restates and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1-34 of 

the Complaint. 

36. The Wisconsin Legislature has granted local legislative bodies zoning powers and police 

powers to serve the same overarching purpose of protecting the health, safety, and welfare of 

the community via the “home rule” set forth in Wis. Const. art. XI, § 3. 
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37. The Wisconsin Legislature has granted village boards the power to manage and control their 

property, finances, highways, streets, and navigable waters and the power to benefit the 

safety, welfare, and convenience of the public via Wis. Stat. § 61.34(1).  

38. Village ordinance, sec. 36-6 states that “[n]o person, partnership or corporation, or their 

agents or employees or contractors, shall make or cause to be made any opening or 

excavation in any public street, public alley, public way, public ditch, public ground, public 

sidewalk or town-owned easement within the town without a permit therefor from the 

building inspector.” 

39. Village ordinance, sec. 36-7 states that [n]o openings in the streets, alleys, sidewalks or 

public ways shall be permitted between November 15 and April 1 except where it is 

determined by the building inspector or its designee to be an emergency excavation.” 

40. Village ordinance, sec. 36-8 states that “[n]o person shall encroach upon or in any way 

obstruct or encumber any street, alley, sidewalk, public grounds or land dedicated to public 

use, or any part thereof, or permit such encroachment or encumbrance to be placed or remain 

on any public way” unless authorized by the building inspector. 

41. Defendant has failed to receive permission or permits from the Village Board for the Project 

and therefore must cease work immediately and remove all of water pipe and equipment that 

is located in the Village. 

42. Plaintiff seeks a permanent injunction enjoining Defendant from any operations within the 

Village regarding the Project pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 813.01. 
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 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Village of Waukesha, respectfully requests the Court award it 

the following relief:


A. With respect to Village of Waukesha’s First Cause of Action, the issuance of an Order: 

(i) Declaring Defendant’s improper installation of water pipe within the Village a violation 

of §§ 36-6, 36-7, and 36-8 of the Village of Waukesha Code; 

(ii) Declaring Defendant’s improper installation of water pipe within the Village a violation 

of § 61.34(1), Wis. Stats.; 

(iii) Declaring Defendant’s improper installation of water pipe within the Village a violation 

of Wis. Const. art. XI, § 3; 

(iv) Immediately enjoining further such illegal conduct within the Village during the 

pendency of this litigation; 

(v) Immediately enjoining Defendant from continuing the installation of water pipe with the 

village during the pendency of this litigation; 

B. With respect to Village of Waukesha’s Second Cause of Action, the issuance of an Order: 

(i) Declaring Defendant’s improper installation of water pipe within the Village a violation 

of §§ 36-6, 36-7, and 36-8 of the Village of Waukesha Code; 

(ii) Declaring Defendant’s improper installation of water pipe within the Village a violation 

of § 61.34(1), Wis. Stats.; 

(iii) Declaring Defendant’s improper installation of water pipe within the Village a violation 

of Wis. Const. art. XI, § 3; 

(iv) Immediately enjoining further such illegal conduct within the Village; 

(v) Requiring Defendant to correct said violations within a specific, limited period of time; 
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(vi) Authorizing the Village of Waukesha, in the event Defendant fails to comply with the 

Court’s injunction described above, to cause same to be brought into said compliance at 

the expense of the Defendant; 

C. A monetary award for the costs and disbursements of this action; and 

D. Such other and further relief as the Court deems appropriate under the circumstances of this 

action. 

 Dated this 5th day of February 2021. 

       Municipal Law & Litigation Group, S.C. 
 Attorneys for Village of Waukesha 

By: s/ H. Stanley Riffle 
       H. STANLEY RIFFLE 
       State Bar No. 1012704 
       LUKE A. MARTELL 

State Bar No. 1103301 
       730 N. Grand Avenue  
       Waukesha, WI 53186  
       Phone. (262) 548-1340 
       sriffle@ammr.net  
       lmartell@ammr.net
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